Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
Proportional Flow Sharing
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
Contents Page
1 General information 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1.1 Introduction 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Pressure setting
range bar (PSI)
Type Code
221 - 350
(3200 - 5080)
VMD S10 -
0
40
80
120
160
200
240
280
320
360
400
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80
P
re
s
s
u
re
 (
b
a
r)
Flow
(l/min)
For further information, please contact our Sales Department.
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
5.3 Pressure reducing valve VRP
Pp P
T
T P
Pp
2245      Nm
23
.91" Ø
2
6
+
0
.2
 0
Ø
2
0
.6
+
0
.1
 0
Ø 0.08 C
Ø
1
5
.9
+
0
.0
5
 0
C
1.6
1.6
2.5 ±0.2
Ø
1

T
LS
Type Code
VALV VRC D. 0,5 (STD) 200787202320
VALV VRC D. 0,7 200787202102
(See end cover section).
6.9 VRC plug
35±10% Nm
8
T
LS
9
.35”
Type Code
PLUG 200778300360
(See end cover section).
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
6.10 Proportional pressure reducing valve
Ø12.1±0.05
Ø 0.02 C
Ø11.1 H8 (+0.027
 0 )
Ø 0.02 C
Ø 0.08 D
Ø21.1±0.1
Ø 0.06 C
20°
Ø9.1H8 (+0.022
 0 )
CØ0.08 D
4
.5
±
0
.1
4
5
°
3
0
.2
+
0
.2
 0
D
20°
Ø15±0.15
1
1
.3
±
0
.1
2
3
.2
±
0
.1
0.25
 +0.1
  0 x45°
150°
6

mm inches
Lo
Type Code Body Interface Spool type
MAN MAN
7.2 Free end spool with dust proof seal
Code: 200707190030
L55 102
37
9
1.46”
.35”
5
10±10% Nm
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
7.3 Standard joystick control
10±10% Nm
pivot18±10% Nm
92.5
M12x1.75
threaded hole
L133
3.64”
A2-B1
A2-A1 A1-B2
B1-B2
A1
B1
A2 B2
Body Interface Spool type
 MAN MAN
B1
1 2
B2
Pivot
92.5
3.64”
M12x1.75
threaded hole
L134
A2-B1
B2-B1 B2-A1
A2-A1
B2
A2
B1 A1
Pivot
1 2
Lo=250
AL010
Code: 200702230040
M
1
2
x
1
.7
5
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
7.4 Joystick control with integrated locking system
pivot
13
5
10±10% Nm
18±10% Nm
Body Interface Spool type
MAN MAN
B1
B2

39
1.54”
Type Code Colour
349 200768611811 RED
79 - BLACK
56 200768610861 YELLOW
275 200768611331 WHITE
Stroke [mm]
 F
o
rc
e
 [
N
]
SPRING FORCE-STROKE DIAGRAM
56
275
79
349
0
40
80
120
160
200
240
280
320
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 7,5
Body Interface Spool type
  MAN MAN
8.2 Detent in floating position 4 and spring return to neutral from position 1 and 2
5
10±10% Nm
Body Interface Spool type
  MAN MAN
76.8
6
3.02”
12.5±10% Nm
Floating position
pushing the spool
(W type)
1 0 2 4
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
06 - RED BLACK
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.3 Electro-magnetic detent (EMD)
A pre-feeling (force increase) signals the operator that the
detent position is going to be engaged
1 0 21 0 2
Detent in
position 1
Detent in
position 2
90.
96
119
125
3.54”
3.78”
4.69”
4.92” DETENTDETENT
8
5
12.5±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
6
5
10±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
8.3.1 Operating features
COIL
Nominal voltage: 12 VDC ± 10%
Power rating: 7 W
Electrical resistance when holding (20°C): 21 ± 1.5 Ohm:
Min. solenoid axial hold force: 260 N
Duty cycle: 100%
Standard cable length: 500 mm
Body Interface Spool type
  MAN MAN
Type Code
Spring
positioner
Voltage
Min. holding
force (detent
position)
Connector
Detent
position
336 - RED 12 VDC 137 N
DEUTSCH
DT06-2S
2
363 - RED 12 VDC 137 N
DEUTSCH
DT06-2S
1
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.4 Electromagnetic ON-OFF control - Push-Push direct acting type
5
10±10% Nm
107.8 107.8
4.24" 4.24"
Body Interface
MAN
Pin for
manual
override
Pin for
manual
override
1 0 2 0 2 01
Double acting Single acting port “B” Single acting port “A”
Double acting Single acting port “B” Single acting port “A”
Type Code Voltage Connector Type Code Voltage Connector Type Code Voltage Connector
500 - 12 V.DC.
AMP
500G - 12 V.DC.
AMP
500S - 12 V.DC.
AMP
501 - 24 V.DC. 501G - 24 V.DC. 501S - 24 V.DC.
502 - 12 V.DC.
DE
502G - 12 V.DC.
DE
502S - 12 V.DC.
DE
503 - 24 V.DC. 503G - 24 V.DC. 503S - 24 V.DC.
504 - 12 V.DC.
HC
504G - 12 V.DC.
HC
504S - 12 V.DC.
HC
505 - 24 V.DC. 505G - 24 V.DC. 505S - 24 V.DC.
For coils see section 8.5.
For further information, please contact our Sales Department.
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.5 Coils for ON-OFF elements
21 21
DIN connector DT 04 connector
1
9

87
3.43"
Type Code
Positioner
spring
Manual override
369 - WHITE Y
368 - WHITE N
For coils see 6.7
For different types of springs see section 8.1
Body Interface Spool type
 MAN MAN
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.8 Hydraulic controls (HP)
Pmax= 40 bar (580 PSI)
8.8.1 Standard HP positioner
POS50-60
POS52-62
1 0 2
B A
12.5±10% Nm
6
std lever side
5
12.5±10% Nm
1/4” BSP 1/4” BSP
63.5 63.5
2.5" 2.5"
Type Code Spring type
50-52 200768650770 5
60-62 200768650780 6
For SAE6 ports positioner please contact our Sales Department
8.8.2 HP positioner + air bleeding plugs
1 0 2
63.563.5
1/4"BSP 1/4"BSP
POS58-68
2.5" 2.5"
5
12.5±10% Nm12.5±10% Nm
6
POS57-67
B A
M10x1M10x1
Type Code Spring type
57-58 200768650860 5
67-68 200768650870 6
For SAE6 ports positioner please contact our Sales Department
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.8.3 HP positioner + stroke limiters
1 0 2
POS52A-62A
POS50A-60A
1/4” BSP 1/4” BSP
100.25 100.25
B A
.3.95" .3.95"
Type Code Spring
50A-52A 200768650830 5
60A-62A 200768650810 6
For SAE6 ports positioner please contact our Sales Department.
8.8.4 HP positioner - spring characteristic curves
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Spring type 5
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
18.4
-7-8 7 8
3.9
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
24,3
-7-8 7 8
4
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Spring type 6
Std overlap
The metering area depends on the type of spool (see metering curves 4.1)
Body Interface Spool type
  MAN EH (Standard)  -   MAN (Admitted)
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.9 Hydraulic control + floating position with step
Pmax= 40 bar (580 PSI)
 1/4” BSP1/4” BSP
63.5 99
5
6
std lever side
B A
12.5±10% Nm12.5±10% Nm
POS53
POS51
2 0 14
3.90"2.5"
Type Code
51-53 200768650820
For SAE6 ports positioner please contact our Sales Department
Body Interface Spool type
  MAN EH (Standard)  -  MAN (Admitted)
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
18,4
35
21,5
3,9
24,9
12-7
Std overlap
-8
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.10 Hydraulic control + floating position without step
Pmax= 40 bar (580 PSI)
5
6
std lever side
B A
12.5±10% Nm12.5±10% Nm
POS55
POS54
2 0 14
1/4”BSP 1/4”BSP
63.5 63.5
2.5" 2.5"
Type Code
54-55 200768650790
Body Interface Spool type
  MAN EH
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Spring characteristic curve
22.3
-7-8 7 8 9 10 11
16,3
18,4
3.9
Std overlap
12
8.11 Electro-hydraulic proportional control with lever option (EHM)
Pmax= 30 bar (435 PSI)
Voltage Type Code
12/24 V.DC EHM 330B -
A special body is requested
PpPp
Tp Tp
For sensor see section 8.14
(not included)
Coils not included
127.5
5.02"
1
3
6
.5
5
.3
7
"
Spool type
MAN
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.12 Electro-hydraulic open loop proportional control (EHO)
8.12.1 Standard electro-hydraulic open loop proportional control
Pp
TpTp
Pp 2 0 1
Simplified scheme
Tp
Pp
Pp
Tp
Body Interface Spool type
   EH EH (Standard)   -   MAN (Admitted)
see
6.10
5
3
B
12.5±10% Nm
4±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
74.774.7
2.94"2.94"
� �
1
0
8
.5
4
.2
7
"
� Flow to port B
Flow to port A�
Type Code Voltage Connector
310B 200768661240 12 VDC AMP
311B 200768661250 24 VDC AMP
312B 200768661260 12 VDC Deutsch
313B 200768661270 24 VDC Deutsch
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
EHO positioner spring curve
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
18.4
-7-8 7 8
Std overlap
3.9
The pressure differential between pilot lines Pp and Tp should be > 25 bar in order to be sure to switch the spool to full stroke in all operating conditions
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.12.2 Electro-hydraulic open loop proportional control + floating position without step
Simplified scheme
Tp
Pp
Pp
Tp
Body Interface Spool type
   EH EH (W version)
2 0 14
Tp
Pp Pp
Tp
see 6.10
3
4±10% Nm
74.7 74.7
2.94" 2.94"
5
12.5±10% Nm
1
0
8
.5
4
.2
7
"
� �
� Flow to port B
Flow to port A�
Type Code Voltage Connector
330B 200768661280 12 VDC AMP
331B - 24 VDC AMP
332B 200768661290 12 VDC Deutsch
333B - 24 VDC Deutsch
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
EHO positioner spring curve
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
22.3
-7-8 7 8 9 10 11
16,3
18,4
3.9
Std overlap
12
The pressure differential between pilot lines Pp and Tp should be > 25 bar in order to be sure to switch the spool to full stroke in all operating conditions
For further information, please contact our Sales Department.
Heizmann AG, Neumattstrasse 8, CH-5000 Aarau,  +41 (0)62 834 06 06,  +41 (0)62 834 06 03, www.heizmann.ch,  info@heizmann.ch
Directional Control Valve HDS24
8.13 Stepper motor electronic control (ESM)
113.8 42
2
8
.5
1
0
7
.5
12V/24V
GND
CAN-
CAN+
PIN a: CAN+
PIN b: CAN-
PIN c: GND
PIN d: nominal voltage
40.48" 1.65"
4
.2
3
"
1
.1
5
"
1 0 2
ESM control must be
combined with positioner
type 79 (see section 8.1)
Body Interface Spool type
  ST    ST